
Tracking Number: 19080064 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Repair Services 

For Construction and Purpose-Built Equipment 
Bid No. 18-167 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Johnson Diesel Repair 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Johnson Diesel Repair, 6901 W. Remington 
Dr., Lincoln, NE  68532 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln and Lancaster County (hereinafter 
“Owners”), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated October 2, 2018 executed under City Executive 
Order No. 92348, and County Contract C-18-0549, dated September 18, 2018 for Annual Repair Services for 
Construction and Purpose-Built Equipment, Bid No. 18-167, which is made a part of this amendment by this 
reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is October 2, 2018 through September 5, 2019, with the 
option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and   

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning 
September 6, 2019 through September 5, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln Departments for the term of this renewal shall not 
exceed $700,000.00 for contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County Departments for the term of this renewal shall not 
exceed $150,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under 
City E.O. 92348 and County Contract C-18-0549, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning September
6, 2019 through September 5, 2020.

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln Departments for the term of this renewal shall not
exceed $700,000.00 for contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County Departments for the term of this renewal shall not
exceed $150,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall 
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page  

C-19-0649





City of Lincoln Signature Page 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Repair Services 

For Construction and Purpose-Built Equipment 
Bid No. 18-167 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Johnson Diesel Repair 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

    ATTEST: 

    ___________________________________ 
    City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Leirion Gaylor Baird, Mayor      

Approved by Executive Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Lancaster County Signature Page 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Repair Services 

For Construction and Purpose-Built Equipment 
Bid No. 18-167 

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 
Renewal 

Johnson Diesel Repair 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

Contract Approved as to Form: The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

___________________________________________ 
___________________________________          
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney   ___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

             dated ______________________________________ 

C-19-0649



A.CORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATEIMM/DDWYYY)

08/01/201 B

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ^^ Financial Group, LLC
4611 S. 96th St.Ste.154
Omaha,NE68127

INSURED jQ^g^ Ojgggl Repair co.

6901 W. Remington Dr.
Lincoln, NE 68532

i^BJACT •'acobW.Stroh
PHONE
(AfC. No. Ext):

FAX
IA/C, No):

ADDRESS: )ac°b-sh'°h@fbfs.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A : ^arm Bureau Property Casualty tns. Co.

INSURER B;

INSURERC;

INSURER D:

INSURER E ;

INSURER F:

NAIC#

13773

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

msR]
LTR

A

A

Tl'PE OF INSURANCE

^
/

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITf

CLAIMS-MADE I I OCCUR

Prim & Non-Conlrib

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY | / | ^
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILir/

,1
ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

,1 IT APPLIES PER;

°f LJ LOG

/

/
/

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

S(
At
N(
Al

HEDULED
ros
N-OWNED
TOS ONLY

OCCUR

CIAIMS-MADE

PEP I I RETENTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILm' y; ^
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEGUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED7
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

1USD

/

/

N/A

WVD

/

/

POLICY NUMBER

QCP02Z1613

QCP 0221613

N/A This Certificate

N/A This Certificate

POLICY EFF
(MMfDD/YYYYl

07/23/2019

07/23/2019

POLICY EXP
(MM/DDfYYYY)

07/23/2020

07/23/2020

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrencel

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL &ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per acddenl)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PER_..__ I Tom~
STATUTE I I ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEEl

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$ 1,000,000

$ 100,000

$ 5,000

$ 1,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$
$ 1,000,000

$
$
$
$

$

$

A.

$

$

$_

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

City of Lincoln, Nebraska and Lancaster County, Nebraska are shown as an Additional Insured with respects the General Liability per the CA 20 10 04 13 on file.
City of Lincoln, Nebraska and Lancaster County, Nebraska are shown as an Additional Insured with respects the Automobile Liability per the CA 20 48 02 99 on
file. A Waiver of Subrogation is included for the General Liability per the FBCG3005(06/11 ) on file. A Waiver of Subrogation is included for the Automobile
Liability per the FBCA3001 (05/06) on file.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Lincoln, Nebraska
Lancaster County, Nebraska
555 South 10th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

J_

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jacob Stroh

ACORD25(2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks ofACORD



POLICY NUMBER: QCP 0221613
Johnson Diesel Repair, Co.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABim'Y
CG 20-10 0413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations

City of Lincoln, Nebraska and
Lancaster County, Nebraska Various Locations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by;

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or emissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

CG20100413 ) Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 2



QCP 0221613
Johnson Diesel Repair, Co.

C; With respect to the insurance afforded to these 2. Available under the applicable Limits of
additional insureds, the following is added to Insurance shown in the Declarations;

Section III - Limits Of Insurance: whichever is less.

If coverage provided ^ to the additional insured is ^his endorsement shall not increase the
req".ired by a.corLtracto(' agreementLthemostwe applicable"Limits"of Insurance shown" in the
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the De'ci'arations^
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 CG20100413



POLICY NUMBER: QCP 0221613
Johnson Diesel Repair, Co.

COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20 48 02 99

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provi-
sion of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indi-
cated below.

Endorsement Effective: 07/23/2019

Named Insured: Johnson Diesel Repair, Co.

Countersigned By:

Jacob Stroh

(Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organizatlon(s): City of Lincoln, Nebraska & Lancaster County, Nebraska

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown In the Declarations
as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent
that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained
in Section II of the Coverage Form.

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of 1 D


